
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Appeals Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 2 December 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), Grimshaw (Deputy Chair), Andrews, Evans, Flanagan, 
Hassan, Hughes, Jeavons, T Judge, Lynch, Lyons, McHale, Madeleine Monaghan, 
Reid and Stone 

Public Document Pack



Licensing and Appeals Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.  Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.  Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.  Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.  Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held 
on 3 June 2019 and 9 September 2019. 
 

5 - 8 

5.  Compliance Quarterly Report Quarter 1 2019/20 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

9 - 22 

6.  Executive Exclusion of the Public 
The officers consider that the following item or items contains 
exempt information as provided for in the Local Government 
Access to Information Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. The Executive is recommended to 
agree the necessary resolutions excluding the public from the 
meeting during consideration of these items. At the time this 
agenda is published no representations have been that this part 
of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

 

7.  Application relating to the renewal of Hackney Carriage 
Proprietor Licence HV0493 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

23 - 38 



Licensing and Appeals Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee discharges the duties of the Council in 
relation to a range of licensing and registration functions. 
 
In general, decisions are made by the Committee under powers delegated to it under 
the Council Constitution and will not require to be referred to the Council for approval. 
Meetings are controlled by the chair, who is responsible for seeing that the business 
on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
The Committee has previously agreed detailed procedures for dealing with certain 
types of applications. The role of officers at meetings is to present reports and to give 
procedural or legal guidance to the Committee 
 
Copies of the agenda are available beforehand from the reception area at the main 
entrance of the Town Hall in Albert Square. Some additional copies are available at 
the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 22 November 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes
Licensing and Appeals Committee 3 June 2019

Licensing and Appeals Committee

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2019

Present: Councillors Ludford – In the Chair

Councillors: Grimshaw, Evans, Flanagan, Hughes, Jeavons, T Judge, Lynch,
McHale, Reid and Lyons

Apologies: Councillors Madeleine Monaghan and Stone

LAP/19/03 Minutes

Decision

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019 as a correct record.

LAP/19/04 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy – Consideration of
temporary extension to the age limit

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and
Licensing that described that the Hackney Trade representatives have put forward a
proposal for a temporary extension to the current age limit contained within the
existing Hackney Vehicle Age Policy. The report set out the rationale behind the
proposal and provides the Committee with relevant information, considerations, risks
and options to support a balanced and informed decision.

A representative from the Hackney Trade addressed the Committee and commented
that it would be appropriate to extend the vehicle age limit pending completion of the
clean air plan so that the GM Minimum Standards were finalised before drivers
changed their vehicles.

Decision

The Committee recommend that;

1. The HCV age limit is extended to a maximum of 13 years from the date of first
registration stating:

No Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence will be issued or renewed (including
replacement vehicles) for a vehicle more than 13 years since the date of first
registration in this or any other country.

2. The extension is limited to a maximum of 12 months and is subject to further
review/amendment following GM Minimum Standards proposals.

Page 5

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes
Licensing and Appeals Committee 3 June 2019

LAP/19/05 Allocation of Hackney Carriage Proprietor Licences

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and
Licensing that provided information regarding 4 hackney carriage proprietor licenses
no longer issued, and, in line with the policy should be re-allocated by instigating the
‘Random Selection Process’.

The random selection process was outlined and copies of the criterion, proposed
letter to the trade and ‘expression of interest’ applications were attached to the
report.

The report further recommended that the random selection process remained in
place at this time until the outcome of the 2019/20 Licensing Survey was known. This
would include an unmet demand survey that would determine if any further licences
were required to be issued.

Decisions

1. That the Committee agree to the instigation of a random selection process for the
reallocation of the following plates: HV0040, HV0352, HV0501, HV1014

2. The Committee agree that following the allocation of the 4 hackney carriage
proprietor licences, the random selection process is temporarily closed but remains in
place until the outcome of the Licensing Survey 2019/20. This is on the basis that this
includes an unmet demand survey that would determine whether any further licences
need to be issued.

Page 6

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes
Licensing and Appeals Committee 9 September 2019

Licensing and Appeals Committee

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2019

Present: Councillor Grimshaw – In the Chair

Councillors: Evans, Flanagan, Hughes, Jeavons, T Judge, Lynch, Lyons, Reid and
Stone

Apologies: Councillors Ludford, Andrews, McHale and Madeleine Monaghan

LAP/19/11 Minutes

Decision

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2019, as a correct record.

LAP/19/12 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Quarterly Compliance
Report – Quarter 4 2018/19

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control
and Licensing to inform the Committee of the compliance work undertaken by the
Licensing Unit for the period January – March 2019.

Decision

To note the report submitted.

LAP/19/13 Exclusion of Press and Public

Officers considered that the following item contain confidential information as
provided for in the Local Government Access to Information Act and that the public
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information. The Licensing and Appeals Committee Hearing Panel is recommended
to agree the necessary resolutions excluding the public from the meeting during
consideration of these items.

Decision

To exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting.

LAP/19/14 Application relating to the renewal of a Hackney Carriage
Vehicle Proprietor Licence

The Committee considered an application for the renewal of hackney carriage vehicle
proprietor licence HV1067. The proprietor of the licence had submitted the renewal
application for the vehicle over 7 weeks after the vehicle licence expired.

Page 7

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes
Licensing and Appeals Committee 9 September 2019

The applicant attended the hearing with his represented and was supported by an
interpreter and addressed the Committee and answered questions.

The Committee also heard the submission of the licensing officer.

Decision

To allow the renewal of the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Proprietors Licence HV1067.

Page 8

Item 4



 
 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Licensing and Appeals Committee – 2 December 2019 
 
Subject: Taxi and Private Hire Compliance Quarterly Report – Quarter 1 

2019/20 
 
Report of:  Head of Planning, Building Control and Licensing 
 

 
Summary 
 
To inform the Committee of the compliance work undertaken by the Licensing Unit for 
the following reporting period: 
 

● Quarter 1 19/20 (April – June 2019) 
 
Recommendation 
 
That members note the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the decisions proposed in this 
report on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city  

Effective regulation of vehicle conditions ensures compliance with current emissions 
policies. 

 

Manchester Strategy 
Outcomes 

Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Demands and encourages compliance with legal 
requirements, therefore raises standards and 
public confidence in licensed vehicles with the 
potential to increase the public use of these 
services which benefits the City economy. 
Supports a safer night time economy in the City 
for visitors and residents as part of the overall 
transport offer. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent 
sustaining the city’s economic 
success 

Effective regulation of Manchester licensed taxi 
and private hire drivers raises the standards of 
those operating within this part of the public 
transport industry, and promotes a world class 
fleet. 

Page 9

Item 5



 
 

A progressive and equitable 
city: making a positive 
contribution by unlocking the 
potential of our communities 

Manchester strives to have a world class taxi 
fleet that promotes equality and confidence to 
those living in, working in and visiting our City. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 
  

Effective regulation of vehicle conditions 
ensures compliance with current emissions 
policies. 
Compliance activity provides a visible and 
reassuring presence to the public and serves to 
deter non-compliant and illegal taxi activity.  All 
activity aims to ensure public safety and support 
Manchester as safe destination that people 
choose to live, visit and work in. 

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity 
to drive growth 
  

An effective compliance regime supports the 
ambition for a world class fleet and one that will 
assist economic growth. 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 

● Equal Opportunities Policy 
● Risk Management 
● Legal Considerations 

 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
Operation Aztec that has been the subject of a previous report to the committee is partly 
funded by the Licensing Unit  
 
Financial Consequences – Capital - None 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Danielle Doyle             Name: Andrew Scragg 
Position: Licensing Unit Manager            Position: Principal Licensing Officer                                                                                                            
Telephone: 0161 234 4962             Telephone: 0161 245 7709 
E-mail: d.doyle@manchester.gov.uk E-mail: a.scragg@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10

Item 5



 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides the committee with information in respect of compliance work 

undertaken by the Unit during April - June 2019 and where possible provides 
comparative data to demonstrate performance and change. 
 

2.0      Investigating Complaints Performance  
 
2.1     The Compliance Team receives complaints/reports (from members of the public 

and the trade) against both Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licence holders.  
 
2.2 Al
[...]

e

d
 

S
u

s
p

e
n

d
e

d
 

G
ra

n
te

d
 

G
ra

n
te

d
 w

it
h

  

W
a

rn
in

g
 

R
e
fu

s
e
d
 

  

Drugs   1      1  2 

Sex Offence    1   1   2 4 

Violence  1 1     1  1 4 

DBS Info           0 

Dishonesty           0 

Totting Up           0 

IN10 /Ply for Hire & 
Complaints   1   3 1    5 

Major Traffic Offence  1         1 

Miscellaneous  1 2   1     4 

Total 0 3 5 1 0 4 2 1 1 3 20 

Appeal      1    3  

 
  

Page 21

Item 5Appendix 1,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Compliance Quarterly Report Quarter 1 2019/20
	Compliance Report Q1 19-20 Appendix 1

	7 Application relating to the renewal of Hackney Carriage Proprietor Licence HV0493



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Committee  2 December 2019 

 

Licensing and Appeals Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 2 December 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw, Andrews, Flanagan, Hassan, Hughes, Jeavons, Lynch, 

Lyons, McHale, Madeleine Monaghan and Reid 
 
Apologies: Councillor Evans, T Judge and Stone 
 
 
LAP/20/15 Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2019 and 9 September 2019, 
as a correct record.             
 
LAP/20/16 Compliance Quarterly Report Quarter 1 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing to inform the Committee of the compliance work undertaken by the 
Licensing Unit for the period April – June 2019. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report submitted. 
 
LAP/20/17 Executive Exclusion of the Public  
 
Officers considered that the following item contain confidential information as 
provided for in the Local Government Access to Information Act and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. The Licensing and Appeals Committee Hearing Panel is recommended 
to agree the necessary resolutions excluding the public from the meeting during 
consideration of these items. 
  
Decision 
  
To exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting. 
  
(Councillor Grimshaw chaired the following item.) 
  
LAP/20/18 Application relating to the renewal of Hackney Carriage Proprietor 

Licence HV0493  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Committee  2 December 2019 

 

The Committee considered an application for the renewal of hackney carriage vehicle 
proprietor licence HV0493. The proprietor of the licence had submitted the renewal 
application for the vehicle 12 days after the vehicle licence expired.  
The applicant attended the hearing with his representative and addressed the 
Committee and answered questions. 
  
The Committee also heard the submission of the licensing officer. 
  
Decision 
  
To allow the renewal of the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Proprietors Licence HV0493. 
 
 
 


	Decision

